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COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

finnCap is a financial services group focused 
on providing a full-service offering to 
ambitious growth companies. 
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Record H1 performance and positive outlook 

Increased dividend guidance 

finnCap’s impressive H1 performance has enabled it to invest in the 
business, whilst further strengthening its cash position to £22.6m. Balance 
sheet strength and an encouraging outlook underpin improved dividend 
guidance to 1.75p per share for the current year – a prospective 4.8% gross 
yield. The strong performance and cash position provides further options 
for organic and inorganic growth. Management has reiterated revenue 
guidance of £45-50m for FY 2022. We have increased our revenue forecast 
for the current year by 2% to £48.5m, based on a positive trading outlook.  

▪ In line with previous revenue guidance (4 October 2021), finnCap reported 
a 55% revenue increase to £31.7m for H1 2022 (up from £20.5m in H1 
2021), with very strong growth in Sell-side M&A advisory, and a stable 
performance in finnCap Markets.  

▪ finnCap Markets revenue (Retainers, Transactions and Trading) was 
broadly stable at £15.6m. Within the Markets business, lower transactions 
fees at £8.7m compared with a very strong H1 2021, where transaction 
levels were boosted by higher activity during the Covid period. AIM equity 
issuance for the market was broadly stable compared with the prior 
period. 

▪ The Sell-side M&A advisory business (the Cavendish business acquired in 
2018) reported a near four-fold increase in revenues to £16.1m, having 
completed 13 transactions with an aggregate £1 billion deal value. Around 
35% of the revenue related to four transactions that completed close to 
period-end, highlighting the inherent volatility in an advisory M&A 
business. It is clear, however, that the business has performed extremely 
well, and we believe it will continue to perform well, albeit in more 
subdued markets.  

▪ Revised FY 2022 estimates incorporate increased revenues to £48.5m 
(from £47.5m) offset by a commensurate increase in employee expenses 
(excluding share-based payments) assuming a 60% distribution (midpoint 
of 58%-62% guidance). Significant share grants were made to employees 
following the FY21 results, which have increased the H1 share-based 
payments charge; we have amended FY 2022 estimates to reflect this. The 
adjusted pre-tax profit forecast is increased by 2% to £9.1m, with reported 
PBT reducing by 8% reflecting increased share-based payments.
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FYE MAR (£M)  2019 2020 2021 2022E 

Revenue  24.5 26.0 46.6 48.5 

Adjusted PBT  4.5 1.6 9.6 9.1 

Basic EPS (p)  1.85 0.49 4.41 3.67 

Adjusted undiluted EPS (p)  2.86 0.80 4.80 4.50 

Adjusted diluted EPS (p)  2.56 0.76 4.61 4.03 

Dividend yield  3.8% 1.2% 4.1% 4.8% 

PER - adj. undiluted EPS (x)  12.7 45.4 7.6 8.1 

Source: Company Information and Progressive Equity Research estimates. 
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Record H1 performance drives further investment 

Options for growth 

finnCap’s record first-half performance (for the six months ended September 2021) has 
enabled it to fund investment in the business, whilst maintaining balance sheet strength, 
with cash balances standing at £22.6m. The robust balance sheet, strong trading 
performance and encouraging outlook underpin a 20% dividend increase to 0.6p per share 
(to be paid in January 2022) and improved FY 2022 dividend guidance to 1.75p per share 
(compared with 1.5p for FY 2021, and original guidance of 1.6p per share for 2022). 

During the period, finnCap increased its Private Equity coverage and made a number of key 
hires in its ECM and M&A execution and client service teams. In our view, the company’s 
cash position, combined with a robust business outlook, provides options for further 
organic and inorganic growth. finnCap refers in its interim statement to continued 
investment across the business, including expansion of its advisory business, ESG and 
origination and sector expertise.  

In October this year, the company raised the lower end of its March 2022 revenue guidance 
range by £5m to £45-50m. In our view, current trading and the immediate outlook appear 
sufficiently strong to upgrade our March 2022 full-year revenue forecast by 2% to £48.5m 
(from £47.5m). The upgrade is driven primarily by an improved outlook and revenue 
forecast for the Sell-side M&A advisory team, where we forecast full-year revenue of 
£21.5m (compared with our previous £20.5m forecast and £12.1m reported in FY 2021). 
As is the case with all M&A advisory businesses, revenues are driven by the scale and timing 
of individual transactions. Management highlights that four transactions which completed 
close to the period-end accounted for 35% of H1 2021 M&A revenues, and that activity 
levels are currently lower than H1 2021. Notwithstanding the timing issues, it strikes us 
that the M&A business has gained substantial traction, and should continue to perform 
well, albeit in more subdued markets. 

Our revised estimates incorporate the increased revenue forecast, offset by increased 
employee expenses (excluding share-based payments) assuming a 60% revenue 
distribution to employees. The adjusted pre-tax profit forecast is increased by 2% to £9.1m 
and adjusted undiluted EPS is unchanged at 4.50p per share. 

In H1 2022, finnCap has sought to widen equity participation and increase staff retention. 
As a result, share-based payments and fully diluted share count are conservatively assumed 
to increase to a level reflecting the maximum possible grants that might be made, although 
given the likelihood of some staff turnover the share-based payments and options granted 
may be lower than currently forecast. The increased share-based payments for the year 
(£1,500k for the full year, compared with £832k in H1 2022 and £344k in H1 2021) will 
reduce our reported pre-tax profit by 8% to £7.6m (from £8.2m). The increased fully diluted 
share count reduces our adjusted diluted EPS estimate by 7% to 4.03 pence per share. We 
estimate that an additional £1m of revenue would increase adjusted diluted EPS by circa 
4% assuming a 60% employee distribution and 20% tax rate. The dividend forecast is 
increased to 1.75p per share, in line with guidance. 
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finnCap Markets stable and strong performance in Sell-side 
M&A advisory 

Within a vibrant M&A market, total revenues increased by 55% to £31.7m, compared with 
£20.5m in the six months to September 2020, and £26.1m in the second half of the last 
financial year. To put this strong performance into perspective, H1 2022 revenues were 
two-thirds of FY 2021 total revenues and substantially above full-year revenues reported 
in each of 2019 and 2020. Within this total, the aggregate ‘Deal and Advisory’ fees 
(transactions plus sell-side M&A advisory) increased by 74% to £24.8m. 

The finnCap Markets performance (£15.6m compared with £16.3m last time) must be seen 
in the context of stable AIM issuance in the period of £3.0bn compared with £2.9bn in H1 
2021 (source: London Stock Exchange). Market share was broadly stable at 6%, compared 
with 7% in the prior year, which was boosted by higher transaction activity during the Covid 
period. 

We set out below the key revenue drivers. Transactions refers to equity transactions for 
listed clients, and Sell-side Advisory is the unlisted M&A advisory team, which is the highly 
successful Cavendish team acquired by finnCap in December 2018. The debt advisory team, 
which spans both listed and unlisted companies, completed six transactions and billed 
£0.6m (+20% compared with H1 2021). 

Revenue summary – six months to 30 September 2021 (£’000) 

 

Source: Company information 

ECM Retainers. Fees from retainers held steady at £3.2m. Client numbers reduced slightly 
to 116 (119 at year-end 2021), however the company has several new clients in the take-
on pipeline. 

ECM Transactions. Fees from transactions were £8.7m (compared with £10.1m in H1 
2021). More than £250m was raised in 14 equity fundraisings (for listed clients) and a 
further IPO was completed.  

ECM Institutional stockbroking. In a more subdued stock market, trading revenues and 
commissions increased by 20% to £3.7m (from £3.1m in H1 2021), boosted by a significant 
equity sell-down. The performance was also boosted by the first-time contribution of the 
finnCap analytics team, a team established during FY 2021 that offers market trends and 
events analysis and large-cap equities execution services. 

H1 H2 H1 Change

2021 2021 2022 H122 v H121

Period-end date 30-Sep-20 31-Mar-21 30-Sep-21 (%)

ECM Retainers 3,179 3,258 3,173 0%

ECM Transactions 10,079 11,194 8,688 -14%

ECM Institutional stockbroking 3,073 3,697 3,696 20%

finnCap Capital Markets 16,331 18,149 15,557 -5%

Sell-side M&A advisory 4,161 7,988 16,130 288%

Total revenue 20,492 26,137 31,687 55%

Trading profit on long term investments 716 210 (26) -

Total income 21,208 26,347 31,661 49%

Note: deal and advisory fees 14,240 19,182 24,818 74%
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Sell-side M&A advisory. Revenues increased almost four-fold to £16.1m (from £4.1m in H1 
2021). Revenues for H1 2022 were substantially above full-year revenues for each of 2019, 
2020 and 2021. This record performance was based on the completion of 13 transactions 
with an aggregate £1 billion deal value. A further two transaction have completed since the 
end of H1 2022, and management is confident of revenues above £20m for the full year. 

60% employee expenses/revenue ratio is within guidance 

Revenue growth of 55% and cost growth of 52% resulted in 41% operating profit growth 
(before non-recurring items) and 73% pre-tax profit growth (or 79% before finance 
charges/income).  

Employee expenses (excluding share-based payments) increased 63% to £19.1m (£11.7m 
in H1 2021) reflecting, a 12% headcount increase and higher discretionary bonus accruals. 
Nevertheless, the employee expenses to revenue ratio, at 60%, was in the middle of 
management’s 58%-62% guidance. Share-based payments were increased to £832k (from 
(£344k in H1 2021) reflecting additional incentivisation, particularly for employees who 
agreed to salary reductions in Q1 2021. Our revised FY 2022 estimate assumes share-based 
payments of £1.5m. 

Non-employment costs increased by 14% to £5.2m (£4.5m in H1 2021) and management 
has reiterated guidance of £10m for FY 2022. There were no non-recurring items in the 
period, compared with a £1m charge in H1 2021 related to relocation and restructuring. 

Operating performance – six months to 30 September 2021 (£’000) 

 

Source: Company information. * Excludes share based payments 

The reconciliation of adjusted pre-tax profit with reported pre-tax profit is set out below. 
Excluding non-recurring income and costs, share-based payments, and amortisation 
related to the acquisition of Cavendish, adjusted pre-tax profit increased by 68% to £7.2m 
(compared with £4.3m in H1 2021). Earnings per share growth was 60% on an unadjusted 
basis, and 62% adjusted – note the calculation excludes shares held in the Employees 
Benefit Trust (circa. 12.8m at year-end March 2021). The first half tax charge was 23.6% 
and we assume a tax charge of 21% for the full year. 

H1 H2 H1 Change

2021 2021 2022 H122 v H121

Period-end date 30-Sep-20 31-Mar-21 30-Sep-21 (%)

Revenue 20,492 26,137 31,687 55%

Other operating income 716 210 (26) -

Total income 21,208 26,347 31,661 49%

Administrative expenses

Employees benefit expense ex. share based pay (11,698) (15,630) (19,126) 63%

Share based payments (344) (400) (832) 142%

Total employees benefit expense (12,042) (16,030) (19,958) 66%

Non-employee expenses (4,518) (5,038) (5,162) 14%

Administrative expenses (16,560) (21,068) (25,120) 52%

Operating profit before non-recurring items 4,648 5,279 6,541 41%

Non-recurring items (991) (56) 0 -

Operating profit 3,657 5,223 6,541 79%

Finance income 9 7 6 -

Finance charge (40) (479) (265) -

Profit before taxation 3,626 4,751 6,282 73%

Headcount 135 136 151 

Employee expenses to revenue* 57% 60% 60%

Revenue per head 152 192 210 

Non-employee expenses per head 33 37 34 
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During the six-month period to 30 September 2021, a significant number of options were 
issued to staff, primarily as part of a retention package following the reduction of salaries 
and cancellation of bonuses during the Covid pandemic. This has resulted in the fully 
diluted EPS increasing by 52% to 2.65p (up from 1.74p in H1 2021) compared with a 60% 
increase in the basic EPS. 

Adjusted profit before tax and earnings – 6 months to 30 September 2021 

 

Source: Company information. 

Cash position increased to £22.6m 

finnCap’s cash position increased to £22.6m from £20.4m at the end of the March 2021 
financial year. The cash position net of current and non-current borrowings was £21.2m. 
Net cash inflows from operating activities of £2.8m offset outflows from investing activities 
(£1.1m) and dividend payments related to the 2021 final dividend (£1.6m). 

The company’s equity increased to £32.7m (from £28.3m at year-end March 2021) driven 
by £4.8m additional earnings offset by dividends (£1.6m). The strong cash position is, in 
our view, a strong positive for finnCap and should support further investment in the 
business, both organic and non-organic.  

Encouraging trading outlook – guidance reiterated 

In October, management raised the lower end of its revenue guidance for the full year to 
March 2022, revising the range to £45-50m. It has reiterated its confidence in this range, 
and has committed to staff costs (excluding share-based payments) remaining in the 58%-
62% range, with non-staff costs to be around £10m for the current financial year. 

The company has commented on an encouraging start to Q3, with a further equity placing, 
two completed sales by the M&A team, and an IPO due to raise £20m in the coming days. 
The deal pipeline remains ‘solid’ and clearly revenue guidance reflects a more subdued 
second half, with revenue expectations of between £13.3m and £18.3m for H2. 

H1 H2 H1 Change

2021 2021 2022 H122 v H121

Period-end date 30-Sep-20 31-Mar-21 30-Sep-21 (%)

Profit before taxation 3,626 4,751 6,282 73%

Adjustments

Non-recurring income (716) 0 26 

Non-recurring costs 991 56 0 

Share based payments 344 400 832 

Amortisation 39 81 39 

Profit before tax - adjusted 4,284 5,288 7,179 68%

Per share data (p)

EPS reported

Basic 1.85 2.56 2.96 60%

Diluted 1.74 2.50 2.65 52%

EPS adjusted

Basic 2.19 2.61 3.54 62%

Dividend per share 0.50 1.00 0.60 20%
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Estimate revisions 

Our revised 2022 estimates are set out below and incorporate a number of factors: 

Estimate revisions – FY March 2022 

 

Source: Progressive Equity Research. 

i. Revenue – increased by 2% to £48.5m (from £47.5m) reflecting the company’s 
strong trading performance, outlook and start to Q3. This remains within the 
upgraded range of £45-50m for 2022. 

ii. Employee costs (excluding share-based payments) – increased to £29.1m 
reflecting a 60% distribution on increased revenues. 

iii. Share-based payments and option grants – share-based payments and fully 
diluted share count are conservatively assumed to increase to a level reflecting 
the maximum possible grants that might be made, although given the likelihood 
of some staff turnover the share-based payments and options granted may be 
lower than currently forecast. We forecast share-based payments for the year of 
£1,500k, compared with £832k in H1 2022 and £344k in H1 2021. Conditional 
share awards increased to 18.9m (from 6.4m at 31 March 2021, and 10m at 30 
September 2020). We have assumed the same level of fully diluted shares at year-
end as reported for H1. 

iv. Total expenses – increased by 6% to £40.6m incorporating the increases in 
employee costs and share-based payments. 

v. Tax rate – the H1 tax rate was 23.6% and we assume 21% tax rate for 2022, 
compared with our original 19% assumption. 

FY 2022 unadjusted PBT and EPS are reduced by 8% and 10%, respectively, reflecting the 
increase in share-based payments. Adjusted PBT, however, is increased by 2% to £9.1m, 
with adjusted undiluted EPS unchanged at 4.50p per share. Assuming the same level of 
fully diluted shares at year-end, the adjusted diluted EPS reduces by 7% to 4.03p per share. 
The dividend increases by 9% to 1.75p per share, in line with guidance.   

Old New Change (%)

Revenue 47.5 48.5 2%

Expenses 38.3 40.5 6%

Reported PBT 8.2 7.6 -8%

Adjusted PBT 9.0 9.1 2%

Basic EPS (p) 4.07 3.67 -10%

Adjusted undiluted EPS (p) 4.48 4.50 0%

Adjusted diluted EPS (p) 4.31 4.03 -7%

Dividend per share (p) 1.60 1.75 9%
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Financial Summary: finnCap 

Year end: March (£m unless shown)      
      
PROFIT & LOSS  2019 2020 2021 2022E 
Revenue  24.5  26.0  46.6  48.5  
Expenses  20.3  24.5  37.6  40.5  
Adj EBITDA  4.6  2.4  12.0  10.2  
Reported PBT  3.2  1.2  8.4  7.6  
Adjusted PBT  4.5  1.6  9.6  9.1  
Basic EPS (p)  1.85  0.49  4.41  3.67  
Adjusted undiluted EPS (p)  2.86  0.80  4.80  4.50  
Adjusted diluted EPS (p)  2.56  0.76  4.61  4.03  
Dividend per share (p)  1.38  0.42  1.50  1.75  

      
CASH FLOW & BALANCE SHEET  2019 2020 2021 2022E 
Operating cash flow  2.8  1.6  17.7  10.0  
Free Cash flow  0.1  0.0  15.7  4.9  
FCF per share (p)  0.1  0.0  9.9  3.0  
Acquisitions  (3.6) 0.0  0.0  0.0  
Disposals  0.1  0.5  0.0  0.0  
Shares issued  3.7  0.0  0.0  0.0  
Net cash flow  0.1  0.0  15.7  4.9  
Overdrafts / borrowings  0.0  0.0  (1.6) (1.6) 
Cash & equivalents  4.7  4.7  20.4  25.3  
Net (Debt)/Cash  4.7  4.7  18.9  23.7  

      
NAV AND RETURNS  2019 2020 2021 2022E 
Net asset value  20.9  20.3  28.3  32.9  
NAV/share (p)  12.4  12.0  16.3  18.6  
Net Tangible Asset Value  7.3  6.8  14.9  19.8  
NTAV/share (p)  4.3  4.0  8.6  11.2  
Average equity  14.1  20.6  24.3  30.6  
Post-tax ROE (%)  16% 4% 29% 19% 

      
METRICS  2019 2020 2021 2022E 
Revenue growth  11% 6% 79% 4% 
Adj EBITDA growth  40%  (48)% 401%  (15)% 
Adj EBIT growth  42%  (66)% 594%  (19)% 
Adj PBT growth  41%  (65)% 514%  (5)% 
Adjusted undiluted EPS growth  29%  (72)% 496%  (6)% 
Dividend growth  52%  (70)% 257% 17% 
Adj EBIT margins  18% 6% 22% 17% 

      
VALUATION  2019 2020 2021 2022E 
EV/Sales (x)  1.8 1.7 0.9 0.9 
EV/EBITDA (x)  9.6 18.2 3.6 4.3 
PER - adj. undiluted EPS (x)  12.7 45.4 7.6 8.1 
PER - adjusted diluted EPS (x)  14.3 48.1 7.9 9.1 
Dividend yield  3.8% 1.2% 4.1% 4.8% 
FCF yield  0.3% 0.1% 27.0% 8.2% 

 

Source: Company information and Progressive Equity Research estimates 
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To arrange a meeting with the management team, or for further information about Progressive, please contact: 
Emily Ritchie 
+44 (0) 20 7781 5311 
eritchie@progressive-research.com 
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